The Society’s technical provisions allow for both the cost of providing guarantees and the charges
applied to meet them.

Insurance Risk

The Society considers that it has low aggregate exposure to insurance risk including concentration risk,
given its product range. The Society is most exposed to insurance risk arising from claims under its
protection contracts. These risks are usually the subject of reinsurance contracts, with separate treaties
covering term assurances and income protection. Reinsurance contracts are placed with reinsurers with
high credit ratings. Fluctuations in claims would be unlikely to have a material impact on the capital
available to support the business. Moreover, an adverse trend in income protection claims would be
mitigated by an increase in the premiums charged, as the Society is able to review these for existing
contracts. The critical illness business is not reinsured.

The impact of a number of sensitivity tests on Own Funds have been investigated. A 10% deterioration
in the demographic assumptions underlying the valuation of the Best Estimate Liability for the non-
profit business resulted in an increase of £0.7m in the Technical Provisions, and a decrease of £0.4m in
Own Funds.

12.  OTHER DEBTORS

 2022 (£'000) 2021 (£'000)

Corporation Tax

371 209
Other debtors

1 87

 372 296

70

13. TANGIBLE ASSETS

Short
Leasehold

Improvements
Computer
Equipment

Office
Fixtures,
Fittings,

Equipment TOTAL

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cost

At 1st January 2022 215 137 65 417

Additions - 9 2 11

Disposals - - - -

At 31st December 2022 215 146 67 428

Depreciation:

At 1st January 2022 144 71 64 279

Additions 32 16 3 51

Disposals - - - -

At 31st December 2022 176 87 67 330

Net Book Value:

At 31st December 2022 39 59 - 98

At 31st December 2021 71 66 1 138

The depreciation charge for the year ended 31st December 2022 was £51,000 (2021: £58,000). There
was a loss on disposal of assets for the year ended 31st December 2022 of £nil (2021: £6,684).

14.  FUND FOR FUTURE APPROPRIATIONS

  2022 (£'000) 2021 (£'000)

Balance at 1st January 29,539 29,840

Transfer to Income and Expenditure Account (4,618) (301)

Balance at 31st December 24,921 29,539

71

Movement in Fund for Future Appropriations 2022 (£'000) 2021 (£'000)

At 1st January 29,539 29,840

Change in the Cost of Guarantees from Asset Share movements (4,700) 1,300

Investment Return on FFA and Non-Profit investments (2,500) -

Strain of Writing New Business (1,700) (1,300)

Change in Economic Assumptions 5,400 1,200

Other Surplus movements (1,118) (1,501)

At 31st December 24,921 29,539

Strain of Writing New Business includes the cost of promotional bonuses and acquisition costs in excess

of current year expenses margins from that business.

15.  DEFERRED INCOME TAX

  2022 (£'000) 2021 (£'000)

Balance at 1st January - Liability (291) (209)

Income and Expenditure Account Credit/(Debit) 291 (82)

Balance at 31st December - Liability - (291)

The deferred tax liability recognised in the balance sheet comprises:

  2022 (£’000) 2021 (£’000)

Deferred acquisition expenses

493 502
Excess expenses and other tax losses carried forward

1,179 -
Capital gains on investments

(119) (752)
Fixed assets timing differences

(77) (13)
Accrued income

(34) (28)

 1,442 (291)

Unrecognised deferred tax asset (1,442) -

Deferred tax asset / (liability) recognised in the balance sheet - (291)

No net deferred tax asset has been recognised due to uncertainty in the amount of future taxable profits

expected in the foreseeable future from which excess expenses and losses will be recoverable.

72

The Society has the following unused tax losses carried forward for which no deferred tax asset has

been recognised in 2022: excess management expenses and other tax losses of £5,895,737 and

deferred acquisition expenses of £2,464,992.  These losses have no expiry date.